

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 22-0736

IN THE MATTER OF THE MEDICAL ASSISTANCE
POOLED SPECIAL NEEDS TRUST OF SCOTT HEWITT

Iowa Department of Human Services,
Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR JASPER COUNTY
THE HONORABLE THOMAS P. MURPHY, DISTRICT JUDGE

**FINAL REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT
IOWA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES**

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

LAURA F. KRON
Assistant Attorney General
Iowa Department of Justice
Hoover State Office Building
1305 E. Walnut St., Second Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
Phone: (515) 281-4672
Fax: (515) 281-7219
Email: laura.kron@ag.iowa.gov

BENJAMIN C. CHATMAN
317 6th Avenue, Suite 600
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
Phone: (515) 246-9841
Fax: (515) 246-0155
Email: bchatman@sumogroup.com

**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT
IOWA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 5

ARGUMENT 7

 I. The District Court Erred in Finding that the Trustee is Entitled to Retain Hewitt’s Residual Funds Pursuant to the State and Federal Statutes and Associated Regulations..... 7

 a. The Trustee’s Statutory Role Does Not Entitle it to Ignore Other Applicable Requirements..... 7

 b. The Plain Language of the Statute Imposes Limits on the Trustee’s Retention of Funds 9

 c. There is No Directly Applicable Controlling Case Law, but Persuasive Authority Does Not Support the Trustee’s Unlimited Right to Retain Funds..... 11

 II. The District Court Erred in Finding the Trustee Provided a Sufficient Accounting.....14

CONCLUSION 15

COST CERTIFICATE.....16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<i>Page(s)</i>
<u>Center for Special Needs Trust Admin., Inc. v. Olson</u> , 676 F.3d 688 (8 th Cir. 2012).....	11, 12
<u>Cox v. Iowa Dep’t of Human Servs.</u> , 920 N.W.2d 545 (Iowa 2018).....	11, 12, 13
<u>DuTrac Comm. Credit Union v. Hefel</u> , 893 N.W.2d 282 (Iowa 2017)	10
<u>In the Matter of the Medical Assistance Pooled Special Needs Trust of Steven Muller</u> , No. TRPRO80347 (Iowa Dist. Ct. for Scott Co. 2022)	14
<u>Lewis v. Alexander</u> , 685 F.3d 325 (3 rd Cir. 2012)	8, 12, 13, 14
<u>McGill v. Fish</u> , 790 N.W.2d 113 (Iowa 2010)	10
<u>National Foundation for Special Needs Integrity, Inc. v. Reese</u> , 881 F.3d 1023 (7 th Cir. 2018)	13
<u>Pfoser v. Harpstead</u> , 953 N.W.2d 507 (Minn. 2021)	13
 <u>Statutes and Rules</u>	
42 U.S.C. § 1396p(d)(4)(C)	8, 9, 10, 11
42 U.S.C. § 1396p(d)(4)(C)(iii)	10
42 U.S.C. § 1396p(d)(4)(C)(iv)	10
Iowa Code chapter 633A.....	9
Iowa Code § 633A.4213	14, 15
Iowa Code chapter 633C.....	9
Iowa Code § 633C.4(2)	8, 9, 14, 15
